



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CRLMC No.4864 of 2025

Amiya Kanta Das

.....

Petitioner

Represented By Adv. –
Mr. Sukanta Kumar Dalai

-versus-

State of Odisha (Vigilance)

.....

Opposite Party

Represented By Adv. –

Mr. N. Moharana,
Standing Counsel
appearing for the
Vigilance Department

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR MOHAPATRA

ORDER
27.11.2025

Order No.

- 02.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
 2. Heard Mr. S.K. Dalai, learned counsel for the Petitioner as well as Mr. N. Moharana, learned Standing Counsel appearing for the Vigilance Department.
 3. An extra copy of the CRLMC application be served on Mr. N. Moharana, learned Standing Counsel appearing for the Vigilance Department within three working days hence, who shall obtain instruction in the matter by the next date.
 4. In the meantime, a report be called for through the registry of this Court from the trial court as to why charge has not been framed as of now, though as per statement of the learned counsel for the Petitioner that charge sheet has been filed since 2009. The report



should reach this Court by 8th January, 2026 positively.

5. List this matter in the week commencing 12th January, 2026.

I.A. No.3285 of 2025

6. Heard the learned counsel for the Petitioner.

7. As an interim measure, it is directed that on an application being filed by the Petitioner before the court in seisin over the matter seeking adjournment of the case, the court in seisin over the matter shall do well to adjourn the case for a period of eight weeks.

8. The I.A. is disposed of accordingly.

(A.K. Mohapatra)
Judge

Debasis